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Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | GT Wing
PART NUMBER 53004-AT013
APPLICATION TOYOTA GR Supra 3BA-DB42,DB22,DB82

ENGINE B58,B848
YEAR 2019 -
REMARKS

Published in December, 2019 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E76111-T23010-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting.

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product is made of FRP. (FRP: Fiber Reinforced Plastics)
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.
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INSTALLATION

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.
(2) Refer to the vehicle maintenance manual and remove the rear bumper assembly.

(3) Remove the LH TV antenna cable. (Dia. 1)

TV Antenna Cable Dia. 1

(4) Relocate the TV antenna cable using the cable relocation bracket. (Dia. 2)

Cable Relocation Bracket

Nut (Factory)

TV antenna cable (Factory)

Washer M6

Bolt M6-20

(5) Install the Gauge in the direction shown in Dia. 3. (Dia.3)

Gauge Nut M6
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(6) Insall L Brackets to the [Wing Stay 2]. (Dia.4)
Each L bracket has a position designation.

A. Wing Stay 2 F. Bolt M8-25
B. L Bracket "1" G. Washer M8
C. L Bracket "2" H. Nut M8

D. L Bracket "3"

E. L Bracket "4" Dia. 4

(7) Apply to the vehicle and make sure that all L brackets are —
in good contact with both the body and the reinforcement
side. (Dia. 5)

Check that the mounting angle in the vertical direction of
[Wing Stay 2] and the height of the two are equal.

ADVICE:

The width dimension of the gauge is 534mm.

Please determine the position so that the distance between
the two [Wing Stay 2] is 534mm.

__+ Reinforcement

Dia.5

(8) After confirming the position, mark the bolt hole position for
body side L brackets mounting.

(9) Drill four 9mm mounting holes in the marked part on the
body. Apply rust prevention after drilling.
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(10) Install the [Wing Stay 2] on the body. Fasten with the back plate inside the vehicle. (Dia. 6, 7)

W @ £ Reinforcement

. Wing Stay 2
. Back Plate

. Bolt M8-25
. Bolt M8-20
. Washer M8
. Nut M8

m Mmoo w >

Dia.6

(11) After confirming the position, mark the bolt hole position
for reinforcement side L brackets mounting.

(12) Drill four 9mm mounting holes in the marked part on the
reinforcement. (Dia. 8) Back Plate

(13) Drill four 18mm service holes on the outer side of the
Reinforce vehicle. (Dia. 8)

Reinforcement

<::| | T

————— - 9mm
OUTER SIDE INNER SIDE
1

18mm

SRS

Reinforcement
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(14) Install the [Wing Stay 2] to the reinforcement. (Dia. 6, 8)
(15) Remove the gauge.

(16) Make holes in the rear bumper assembly so that the [Wing ’
Stay 2] passes. (Dia.9) ’

7
: Make holes f
1 — 0

(17) Reinstall the rear bumper assembly and the license plate.

(18) If necessary, such as when drilling has failed, attach the
[Rear Bumper Cover] to the rear bumper assembly using

M4 screws. | This picture shows a typical hole’s position.
Actual position may vary depending on the vehicle.

(19) Install the [Wing Stay 1]. (Dia.10)
Install the [Wing Stay 1] on the outside of the [Wing Stay 2].

Wing Stay 1
Washer M8 ’7/_,
Nut M8 OUTER SIDE
n _— Washer M8
=l= —— Bolt M8-25
R 01 O
! ﬂ Si= ' Pin
1 1
/D A =P Bolt M8-25

Nut M8 \ Washer M8

Washer M8 \ Wing Stay 1
~ > Wing Stay 2

(20) Install the [Rear Wing] to [Wing Stay 1] using bolt M6-20
and washer M6. (Dia. 11)

Wing Stay 1

(21) Install two [Wing End Plate] to the [Rear Wing] using bolt
M6-20 and washer M6. (Dia. 12)

(22) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

Wing End Plate
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MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN
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